ලංකාණඩුවේ ගැසට් පතුය

අති විශෙෂ

THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 14,246 — 1964 දෙසැම්බර් 2 වැනි බදද — 1964.12.2 No. 14,246 — WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 2,1964

(Published by Authority)

PART IV—LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Local Government Notifications

L. D.-B. 31/47. L. G. D.-G. 94.

THE VILLAGE COUNCILS ORDINANCE AND THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ELECTIONS ORDINANCE

ORDER made by the Minister of Local Government and Home Affairs by virtue of the powers vested in him by section 11 of the Village Councils Ordinance (Chapter 257), and section 84 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262).

A. P. JAYASUBIYA,
Minister of Local Government and Home Affairs.
Colombo, 2nd December, 1964.

Order

- 1. January 31, 1966, is hereby appointed as the date on which the term of office of the members of each Village Council specified in the Schedule hereto who are now in office shall expire, in substitution for the date January 31, 1965.
- 2. All steps heretofore, taken under the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262), for the purpose of holding on or before January 31, 1965, a general election of the members of each Village Council specified in the Schedule hereto, shall be, and shall at all times be deemed to have been, void and of no effect whatsoever.
- 3. No further steps shall be taken under the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, for the purpose of holding on or before January 31, 1965, a general election of the members of each Village Council specified in the Schedule hereto.
- 4. The Elections Officer for the district in which the electoral area of each Village Council specified in the Schedule hereto is situated shall, for the purpose of the general election of the members thereof which is due to be held on or before January 31, 1966—
 - (a) commence the preparation of the electoral lists for the words of each such area under the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262), on such date as may be determined by him, and

(b) take the steps required by sections 22, 26, and 38 of that Ordinance on such dates as may be determined by him having regard to the date on which the term of office of the members thereof who are now in office is due to expire.

SCHEDULE

MATABA DISTRICT Kamburupitiya Village Council

L. D.—B. 31/47. L. G. D.—GB./15/2/9.

THE VILLAGE COUNCILS ORDINANCE

ORDER made by the Minister of Local Government and Home Affairs by virtue of the powers vested in him by sections 5 (1) and 10 of the Village Councils Ordinance (Chapter 257), as amended by Act No. 60 of 1961, and by section 84 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance.

A. P. JAYASURIYA,
Minister of Local Government and Home Affairs.
Colombo, 2nd December, 1964.

Order

The order constituting the new village area of Kirinda-Puhul-wella in the Divisional Revenue Officers Division of Gangaboda Pattu in Matara District, Southern Province, made under sections 5 (1) and 10 of the Village Councils Ordinance (Chapter 257), as amended by Act No. 60 of 1961, and published in Gazette No. 14,102 of July 10, 1964; is hereby amended in paragraph 2 (b) thereof by the substitution, for the expression "first day of February, 1965", of the expression "first day of February 1966".